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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 

Board of Directors 

DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee 

1385 Canal Street SE, Washington, DC 20003 

Tuesday, February 28, 2023 
9:30 a.m. 

Microsoft Teams meeting 

Join on your computer, mobile app 

Click here to join the meeting 

Meeting ID: 254 587 687 769 I Passcode: f6qBUE 

Or call in (audio only) 
+ 1 202-753-6714A22650959#

Phone Conference ID: 422 650 959# 

1. Call to Order ...................................................................................... ... Chairman Tommy Wells 

2. Roll Call ........................................................................................................................ Michelle Rhodd 

3. Monthly Report to DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates Committee (Attachment A) ....... Matthew Brown 

4. FY2023 Operating Reserves, Renewal and Replacement Reserves, and
Rate Stabilization Fund Cost of Service Study Update for
FY 2024 - FY 2028 (Attachment B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................................................. Ed Marcus 

5. The Proposed FY 2024 Budget (Attachment C) ................................................. Matthew Brown 

6. Action Items (Attachment D) ............................................................................ Matthew Brown 
■ Proposal of Ten-Year Financial Plan FY 2023 - FY 2032 (Action Item 1)

7. DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee Workplan (Attachment E) ............... Matthew Brown 
■ FY 2023 Proposed DC Retail Rates Committee Workplan

8. Agenda for March 28, 2023, Committee Meeting (Attachment F) ................. Chairman Tommy Wells 

9. Other Business ............................................................................................ Matthew Brown 

10. Executive Session*

11. Adjournment

"The DC Water Board of Directors may go into executive session at this meeting pursuant to the District of Columbia Open Meetings Act of 201 o, if such action is approved 
by a majority vote of the Board members who constitute a quorum to discuss: matters prohibited from public disclosure pursuant to a court order or law under D.C. Official 
Code § 2-575(b)(1 ); contract negotiations under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(2); legal, confidential or privileged matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(4)(A); 
collective bargaining negotiations under D.C. Official Code§ 2-575(b)(5); facility security under D.C. Official Code§ 2-575(b)(8); disciplinary matters under D.C. Official 
Code§ 2-575(b)(9); personnel matters under D.C. Official Code§ 2- 575(b)(10); proprietary matters under D.C. Official Code§ 2-575(b)(11); train and develop members 
of a public body and staff under D.C. Official Codes§ 2-575(b)(12); decision in an adjudication action under D.C. Official Code§ 2-575(b)(13); civil or criminal matters 
where disclosure to the public may harm the investigation under D.C. Official Code§ 2-575(b)(14), and other matters provided in the Act. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGQwNmM0YzItNzgxMy00NzM0LWEyY2ItYWUwNDM3ZTVkZGEx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228d05cdc4-bf69-4e6a-b5d3-428050a7f00f%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cdae62e1-eb4b-412d-9ed5-bd25cb50c418%22%7d
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Matthew T. Brown, CFO & Executive Vice President, Finance and Procurement 

Syed Khalil, Director, Rates & Revenue 

 

ATTACHMENT A 
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Fiscal Year-to-Date 
As of January 31, 2023 

 
 

 

 
VARIANCE ANALYSIS FOR MAJOR REPORTED ITEMS 
At the end of January 2023, cash receipts totaled $286.8 million, or 35.7 percent of the FY 2023 budget. The YTD Budgeted 
receipts were $275.4 million. The total receipts for January were $82.2 million as compared to the budgeted $74.4 million. 
Several categories of customers make payments on a quarterly basis, including the Federal Government (which made their 
second quarterly payment in January), and wholesale customers (who made their first quarterly payment in November 
2022).  

Areas of Over-collection Areas of Under-collection 
Residential, Commercial and Multi-Family – Receipts for this category are slightly higher 
at $160.0 million or 34.7 percent of the budget. The higher receipts are mainly due to 
higher consumption as compared to the budget. The January 2023 receipts were lower 
by $0.7 million, or 1.7 percent as compared to the monthly budget of $38.4 million. 
District Government – Receipts are slightly higher at $7.4 million or 35.4 percent of the 
budget. The January 2023 receipts are slightly lower at $1.6 million as compared to the 
monthly budget of $1.8 million.  
DC Housing - Receipts are slightly higher at $5.3 million or 39.1 percent of the budget. 
The January 2023 receipts are slightly higher by $0.2 million as compared to the monthly 
budget of $1.1 million. 
Wholesale – Receipts were slightly higher by $1.8 million. The receipts were $24.3 million 
or 27.1 percent of the budget. The higher receipt is due to early second quarter payment 
of $1.9 million by Loudon County in January, which was scheduled to be paid in February 
2023. The wholesale customers will make their second quarter payment in February 2023. 
PILOT/ROW – The receipts for PILOT/ROW are slightly higher at $8.6 million or 37.1 
percent of the budget. The January 2023 receipts are slightly higher by fourteen thousand 
dollars as compared to the monthly budget of $2.4 million. 
Other Revenue - Receipts are slightly higher at $16.0 million or 33.8 percent of the budget. 
The higher receipts are mainly due to early DC Fire Protection Services Fee payment for 
the second quarter, although it is scheduled for February 2023. 

Federal - Actual receipts through January 
2023 total $41.9 million or 49.5 percent of 
the budget. The Federal government 
made their second quarter payment in 
January 2023. The lower actual Federal 
receipt is due to disputed accounts of 
Soldiers Home. 
 

Total 
Annual

YTD 
January CATEGORY

Annual 
Budget

YTD 
Budget 

 
Actual

% of 
Budget

Variance $
Fav(Unfav)

Variance % 
Fav(Unfav)

$451,336 $153,757 Residential / Commercial / Multi-Family $460,881 $153,628 $159,967 34.7% $6,339 4.1%
77,112 36,782 Federal 84,768 42,384 41,919 49.5% (465) (1.1%)
21,055 7,042 Municipal  (DC Govt.) 21,039 7,013 7,449 35.4% 436 6.2%
13,210 4,349 DC Housing Authority 13,465 4,488 5,271 39.1% 783 17.5%
23,134 7,325 Metering Fee 24,083 8,289 8,274 34.4% (15) (0.2%)
42,079 15,034 Water System Replacement Fee (WSRF) 39,717 14,208 15,033 37.9% 825 5.8%
84,899 21,243 Wholesale 89,791 22,448 24,294 27.1% 1,846 8.2%
22,630 7,993 PILOT/ROW 23,070 8,166 8,552 37.1% 386 4.7%
98,140 56,650 All Other 47,249 14,789 15,993 33.8% 1,204 8.1%

$833,594 $310,175 TOTAL $804,064 $275,413 $286,753 35.7% $11,340 4.1%

FY 2022 FY 2023
Actual Year-to-Date Performance

Operating Revenues ($000’s) 
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As of January 31, 2023 

 
($ in millions)   

 
 

BREAKDOWN OF RETAIL RECEIPTS BY CUSTOMER CATEGORY 
($ in 000's) 

 
  

 
Clean Rivers IAC - Actual vs Budget 

($ in 000's) 

 

Revenue Category
FY 2023
Budget YTD Budget Actual 

Variance                                                                    
Favorable / (Unfavorable)    

Actual % of 
Budget 

Residential, Commercial, and Multi-family $460.9 $153.6 $160.0 $6.4 4.1% 34.7%

Federal 84.8 42.4 41.9 (0.5) -1.1% 49.5%

District Government 21.0 7.0 7.4 0.4 6.2% 35.4%

DC Housing Authority 13.5 4.5 5.3 0.8 17.5% 39.1%
 

Customer Metering Fee 24.1 8.3 8.3 (0.0) -0.2% 34.4%

Water System Replacement Fee (WSRF) 39.7 14.2 15.0 0.8 5.8% 37.9%

Wholesale 89.8 22.4 24.3 1.9 8.3% 27.1%
 

Right-of-Way Fee/PILOT 23.1 8.2 8.6 0.4 4.7% 37.1%
Subtotal (before Other Revenues) $756.9 $260.6 $270.8 $10.2 3.9% 35.8%  

   
  IMA Indirect Cost Reimb. For Capital Projects 5.9 2.0 1.5 (0.5) -25.0% 25.4%
  DC Fire Protection Fee 11.5 2.9 5.8 2.9 100.0% 50.4%
  Stormwater (MS4) 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0% 30.0%
  Interest 4.4 1.5 0.8 (0.7) -46.7% 18.2%
  Developer Fees (Water & Sewer) 6.0 2.0 4.5 2.5 125.0% 75.0%
  System Availability Fee (SAF) 7.7 2.6 1.4 (1.2) -46.2% 18.2%
  Washington Aqueduct Backwash 3.3 1.1 0.1 (1.0) -90.9% 3.0%
  Others 7.4 2.5 1.7 (0.8) -32.0% 51.5%

Subtotal $47.2 $14.8 $16.0 $1.2 8.1% 33.9%    
Rate Stabilization Fund Transfer $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 0.0% 0.0% 

Other Revenue Subtotal $47.2 $14.8 $16.0 $1.2 8.1% 33.9%

Grand Total $804.1 $275.4 $286.8 $11.4 4.1% 35.7%

Clean Rivers
Customer Category Water Sewer IAC Metering Fee WSRF Total

Residential $13,544 $21,363 $8,493 $3,583 $3,200 $50,184
Commercial 26,655 30,179 10,297 2,377 5,540 75,048
Multi-family 17,940 27,593 3,903 1,160 2,588 53,183
Federal 15,441 17,552 8,926 785 2,905 45,609
District Govt 2,097 2,837 2,515 282 663 8,393
DC Housing Authority 1,984 2,940 347 87 138 5,496

        Total: $77,661 $102,464 $34,481 $8,274 $15,033 $237,914
Note: The breakdown of Collections into Residential, Commercial, & Multi-family and Water and sewer is approximate as
         it is based on percentages of historical data and does not take into account adjustments and timing differences

Variance
FY2023 Year-To-Date Actual Favorable / Variance % Actual %

Customer Category Budget Budget Received <Unfavorable> of YTD Budget of Budget

Residential $24,093 $8,031 $8,493 $462 6% 35%
Commercial 28,572 9,524 10,297 773 8% 36%
Multi-family 11,637 3,879 3,903 24 1% 34%
Federal 18,438 9,219 8,926 (293) -3% 48%
District Govt 7,680 2,560 2,515 (45) -2% 33%
DC Housing Authority 1,006 335 347 12 3% 34%

        Total: $91,426.00 $33,548.33 $34,481.45 $933.12 3% 38%

Operating Revenues Detail    
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Fiscal Year-to-Date 
As of January 31, 2023 

 
 

The following tables show retail accounts receivable over 90 days (from the billing date) including a 
breakdown by customer class. 

Greater Than 90 Days by Month 
 

 
 

Greater Than 90 Days by Customer 
 

  
                 

 
 

       

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Retail Accounts Receivable (Delinquent Accounts) 

 

 

Notes: The increase in the accounts receivable over 90 days (from the billing date) is due to the temporary suspension of collections 
procedures because of the new billing system VertexOne, which was implemented in December 2017. The increase in accounts receivable 
from March 2020 to September 2022 is primarily due to increased delinquencies and deferred payments due to the impact of COVID-19. 
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Fiscal Year-to-Date 
As of January 31, 2023 

 
 

 

Arrears by Customer Category

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

Commercial 2,132 9,122,927.92$         1,517 7,625,213.36$         1,224 6,872,260.13$         

Multi-family 1,880 16,626,016.94$       1,495 14,763,418.64$       1,316 12,952,352.63$       

Residential 19,647 13,792,436.91$       13,631 11,824,814.02$       10,630 10,315,885.61$       

Arrears by WARD for Residential Category

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

Ward 1 1,362 998,677.52$            901 854,465.43$            683 741,245.80$            

Ward 2 557 334,348.92$            374 282,635.40$            283 251,053.11$            

Ward 3 665 387,438.76$            363 307,514.05$            257 218,121.50$            

Ward 4 3,453 2,340,266.79$         2,217 1,959,551.25$         1,690 1,697,956.28$         

Ward 5 3,967 2,570,088.10$         2,734 2,178,815.19$         2,168 1,890,837.06$         

Ward 6 1,531 891,995.13$            1,031 758,089.96$            814 676,846.89$            

Ward 7 5,169 3,861,920.60$         3,748 3,358,526.14$         2,978 2,985,627.34$         

Ward 8 2,943 2,407,701.09$         2,263 2,125,216.60$         1,757 1,854,197.63$         

Total 19,647 13,792,436.91$   13,631 11,824,814.02$   10,630 10,315,885.61$   

CAP, CAP2 and CAP3 Customers in Arrears*

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

CAP 670 309,702.31$            380 240,213.35$            193 195,408.76$            
CAP2 34 12,913.06$               16 10,484.34$               8 8,798.72$                 
CAP3 6 11,917.23$               6 11,239.56$               4 10,692.74$               

*Based on number of accounts that have been given credit in Jan 2023.

 Over 30 Days  Over 60 Days  Over 90 Days 

 Over 30 Days  Over 60 Days  Over 90 Days 

 Over 30 Days  Over 60 Days  Over 90 Days 
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CAP, CAP2 and CAP3 Customers in Arrears*

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

CAP 670 309,702.31$            380 240,213.35$            193 195,408.76$            
CAP2 34 12,913.06$               16 10,484.34$               8 8,798.72$                 
CAP3 6 11,917.23$               6 11,239.56$               4 10,692.74$               

*Based on number of accounts that have been given credit in Jan 2023.

CAP Customer Arrears by Ward*

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

Ward 1 33 14,564.93$               18 11,353.74$               10 7,878.59$                 
Ward 2 6 1,787.44$                 4 1,218.44$                 2 1,013.75$                 
Ward 3 2 1,423.28$                 1 971.76$                    0 -$                           
Ward 4 82 62,094.59$               47 50,357.05$               26 43,612.56$               
Ward 5 112 47,003.23$               64 35,605.37$               37 29,049.06$               
Ward 6 36 7,141.25$                 19 4,502.05$                 11 3,407.71$                 
Ward 7 230 69,936.51$               129 49,294.15$               61 36,376.54$               
Ward 8 169 105,751.08$            98 86,910.79$               46 74,070.55$               
Total 670 309,702.31$        380 240,213.35$        193 195,408.76$        
*Based on number of accounts that have been given credit in Jan 2023.

CAP2 Customer Arrears by Ward*

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

Ward 1 0 -$                           0 -$                           0 -$                           
Ward 2
Ward 3 0 -$                           0 -$                           0 -$                           
Ward 4 4 2,122.27$                 1 1,529.27$                 1 1,173.55$                 
Ward 5 4 6,355.63$                 3 6,037.37$                 3 5,513.97$                 
Ward 6 3 388.22$                    2 109.19$                    0 -$                           
Ward 7 15 1,307.48$                 7 513.33$                    2 111.48$                    
Ward 8 8 2,739.46$                 3 2,295.18$                 2 1,999.72$                 

Total 34 $12,913.06 16 10,484.34$          8 8,798.72$            
*Based on number of accounts that have been given credit in Jan 2023.

CAP3 Customer Arrears by Ward*

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

 No. of 
Accts  ($) 

Ward 1
Ward 2
Ward 3 0 -$                           0 -$                           0 -$                           
Ward 4 1 9,131.98$                  1 9,131.98$                 1 9,024.41$                 
Ward 5 2 1,874.07$                 2 1,649.59$                 1 1,482.72$                 
Ward 6 0 -$                           0 -$                           0 -$                           
Ward 7 2 757.41$                    2 364.05$                    1 153.46$                    
Ward 8 1 153.77$                    1 93.94$                      1 32.15$                      
Total 6 11,917.23$          6 11,239.56$          4 10,692.74$          
*Based on number of accounts that have been given credit in Jan 2023.

 Over 30 Days  Over 60 Days  Over 90 Days 

 Over 30 Days  Over 60 Days  Over 90 Days 

 Over 30 Days  Over 60 Days  Over 90 Days 

 Over 30 Days  Over 60 Days  Over 90 Days 

Customer Arrears Data 
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Developer Deposits are funds paid to DC Water for plans that are approved by the Permit Operations Department. They 
include: 

• Flat fees for taps, abandonments, sewer connections, etc. 
• Reimbursable fees for inspection labor hours charged to the accounts. 
• Deposits held as security against damage and uncharged accounts.  
• Miscellaneous non-commercial account items (hydrant use, groundwater dewatering, waste hauler fees, etc.) 
• As of January 31, 2023, developer deposits had $45.4 million in credit balances (liability) and $10.6 million in 

debit balances (receivable). 
 
Balances by Year as of January 31, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Developer Deposits 
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Customer Communication 
 
Statements are provided to customers when there is activity on the account.  To ensure that all customers are aware of the 
balances, statements are also mailed annually irrespective of whether there is an activity on the account. During 2022 and 
2021, annual statements were mailed to customers on January 25, 2022, and February 25, 2021.   
 
By law, refunds are to be requested by the account owner within two years of completion (DC Code § 34–2401.10). If not 
requested in that time frame, these accounts can be forfeited and closed. DC Water has placed a statement on invoices 
beginning in November 2019 notifying customers of the District law and that funds would be forfeited unless a refund is 
requested within two years of project completion or account inactivity. A notification to customers that is posted on our 
website indicates that unless a refund was requested, funds would be forfeited for projects without activity for ten years. 
AOBA and DCBIA have been asked to notify their membership to examine the invoices. 
 
For accounts that were forfeited, zero balance statements were mailed out on Monday, August 16, 2021, and September 
21, 2022. 
 

 
Refund Requests and Forfeiture Disputes 
 
More than 400 different customers have submitted refund requests representing approximately 1400 primary accounts and 
in excess of 2000 associated accounts.   
Approximately 500 accounts did not qualify for refund and were eliminated, mostly these were fire hydrant use permits being 
handled by Water Quality Department.  
 
Currently there are 1,245 accounts representing 809 projects in active status and are pending refunds.    
 
Over the past month we have processed refunds totaling $325,000 for about 14 accounts.  
  
The forfeiture Activity has not changed in the past month.   
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Fiscal Year-to-Date 
As of January 31, 2023 

 
 

 

Zip Code
30-Day

A/R Active Plans
Plans 

Created
Plans 

Defaulted
Non-Pay 
Discon.

30-Day
A/R Active Plans

Plans 
Created

Plans 
Defaulted

Non-Pay 
Discon.

30-Day
A/R Active Plans

Plans 
Created

Plans 
Defaulted

Non-Pay 
Discon.*

20000 1
20001 650 77 20 12 179 12 4 3 11 31 1
20002 1321 193 64 41 220 15 5 13 248 43 14 8
20003 372 44 14 8 67 2 3 26 7 1
20004 1
20005 8 1 23 1 2 1 5
20006 7 1 1
20007 231 15 5 53 7 1 1 4 21
20008 77 9 3 3 33 5 1 3 10 2 1
20009 248 23 12 6 55 8 1 1 5 46 10 1
20010 469 58 19 13 55 2 2 9 31 5
20011 1922 294 118 80 141 22 9 4 7 114 26 10 1
20012 399 81 24 18 32 5 1 3 11 2
20015 125 18 6 2 7 1 1 2
20016 166 13 6 5 63 2 1 1
20017 667 100 44 41 1 36 3 2 20 3 2 1
20018 930 127 43 35 1 115 8 1 3 14 28 6 3
20019 2962 390 164 98 2 151 5 4 5 284 48 10 6
20020 1801 235 103 81 2 74 5 1 7 348 74 43 19
20023 2
20024 54 6 3 2 14 2 1 2 11
20032 1098 159 69 39 87 3 1 2 243 49 17 8
20036 2 1 1 2 22 4 1 1 5
20037 23 1 11 1 5 1
20059 2
Total 13528 1845 718 486 6 1448 114 25 23 94 1490 277 102 43

Residential Commercial Multifamily

Number of Active Accounts by Zip Code & Customer Class
As of Jan 31, 2023

*Note: inactive accounts in arrears are not included in the above and the accounts by customer class are as follows: Res. 291, Com. 94 and MF 38
*Note: Disconnect Work Orders for Multi-Family Properties were created and not assigned for field completion but are manually managed for further collection actions

Disconnection Moratorium Legislation Reporting Requirement 

 

 



Operating Reserve (including 
R&R) & Rate Stabilization 
Fund (RSF) Study
February 28, 2023

ATTACHMENT B



Slide 1

Background - Reserves & RSF Policies
 Bond indenture requires: a) 60 day Operating Reserve, and b) a 

Renewal & Replacement (R&R) Reserve (with the amount to be 
recommended by independent study – currently $35.0 million).

 Current Operating Cash Reserve requirements approved by the Board 
on October 7, 2021:

 RSF has no required minimum balance: sources & uses are as 
authorized by the Board.

Operating expenses excluding 
PILOT/ROW and Stormwater
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Study Purpose & Reserve/RSF History
 Most recent report on Reserves was prepared in 2018. The purpose of 

this study is to recommend Reserve & RSF levels and policies for 2023 
– 2032.

 The growing debt service coverage and levels of reserves has 
correlated well with the increasing strength of DC Water’s bond ratings, 
even as total debt increased

Note: 2022 coverage 
was higher than usual 
due to the one-time 
transfer of funds from 
RSF based on the 
change in financial 
policies on 10/7/2021. 
Actual coverages in 
2021 were 5.08, 2.36 
and 1.86 for Senior, 
Subordinate and 
Combined, respectively.

2007 2012 2017 2022
Debt Service Coverage

Senior 3.43 3.50 5.47 6.53
Subordinate 2.07 1.83 2.12 2.98
Combined 1.58 1.48 1.76 2.29

Total Debt (Exclude CP) 1,046,189 1,768,671 3,003,874 3,726,934
10-Year CIP 3,057,268 3,849,178 4,002,124 6,951,067
Reserve Levels

RSF 68,500 27,950 61,450 35,644
Operating Reserve Including $35M R&R 116,743 140,251 147,212 257,374

Credit Ratings (Senior)
S&P AA- AA+ AAA AAA
Moody's Aa3 Aa2 Aa1 Aa1
Fitch AA- AA AA AA+

(All Figures Except Coverage and % are in $000)
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Purpose of Reserve Funds & RSF
 Provide resources that are available when the unexpected happens, both 

operationally (Operating Reserve) and in capital improvements (R&R 
Fund) 

 Satisfy the minimum requirements of the Bond Indenture; and support a 
much stronger credit rating with actual an Operating Cash Reserve that 
significantly exceeds the minimums (Operating Reserve + R&R Fund + 
Undesignated Reserves)

 Provide resources through the RSF to help “smooth out” the impacts of 
rate increases or achieve other objectives, with fewer limitations 
compared to Reserve Fund withdrawals
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Amawalk Qualifications
 In addition to having the pleasure of serving as a Financial Consultant 

to DC Water since 2008, Amawalk works with New York Water, Boston 
Water and Sewer, the Philadelphia Water, Sewer & Stormwater Rate 
Board and Portland (OR) Water. Last year, the firm completed an 
independent financial review of the North Texas Municipal Water 
District; we previously assisted the National Association of Clean 
Water Agencies with their triennial financial survey of large wastewater 
utilities across the nation. 

 Shan Lin and Ed Markus of Amawalk collectively have over 57 years of 
experience in the water, wastewater and stormwater industry. In 
addition to his financial and management experience, Ed Markus has 
two engineering degrees and held a professional engineer’s license.
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Study Methodology/Presentation Outline
 Examples of potential risks and available resources to respond
 DC Water experience with one type of risk: COVID-19 pandemic
 Each of the three funds requires a focus on different priorities: 

unexpected operational needs, unexpected capital needs and a flexible 
source of cash to smooth rate increases or address other needs

 Bond rating considerations
 Industry observations and peer practices (highly rated utilities in the 

region and the nation)
 Reserves & the RSF – factors to consider
 Potential Options 

Operating Reserve R&R Reserve RSF
• Stability of revenues;
• Predictability of expenditures;
• Liquidity:
• Liabilities; and
• Insurance and other 

resources.

• Infrastructure condition;
• O&M practices;
• Capital planning & 

implementation;
• Experience with unforeseen 

events; and
• Other available resources.

• Stability of revenues;
• Historical & projected use of the 

RSF;
• Comparison of DC Water rates 

and charges with other utilities; 
and

• Affordability of retail rates.
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Examples of Risks That DC Water Faces
 Risks (not all-inclusive and some could be placed in more than one 

category): 
 Routine: consumption decline or inflation greater than anticipated, regulatory 

changes/penalties, economic downturn, liquidity needed to balance receipts 
vs. spending

 Non-routine: water main breaks/sewer backups with property damage, 
COVID-19  form of pandemic outbreak, cyber attack, reduced access to 
credit markets

 Catastrophic: reduction in available water supply, natural hazards such as 
high intensity storms, etc.

 Financing: CIP is intensive, bond ratings/cost of borrowing, interest rates, 
limited access to capital markets

 Reasonable rates of interest on new debt are very important for the next 
10 years – the anticipated future borrowing of $2.73B (incl. WIFIA loan) 
directly impacts annual debt service

 CIP of $5.7B (w/o IMA share) will be the primary driver of increasing 
user rates to pay for debt service and cash-financed capital construction
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Available Resources to Respond to 
Financial Stress

6. Undesignated Reserve

5. R&R Reserve

4. RSF

3. Issue Short-Term Debt (Commercial Paper)

2. Remaining Balance in Construction Fund

1. Defer Capital Spending

Operating Capital

The order of the resources as shown above represents one approach to the sequence in which resources 
can be accessed; other approaches are possible.

6. Adjust Rates/Increase Revenues

5. Required Operating Reserve/Insurance

4. Undesignated Reserve

3. RSF

2. Reduce/Eliminate Cash-Financed Construction

1. Reduce Operating Expenses



Illustration: COVID-19 Impacts & Responses
 Water sales vs prior year:

 Collection enforcement suspended/delayed + customer stress = 
increasing delinquencies: $10.6M (2019), $17.9M (2020), $26.3M (2021)

 Revenues vs budget: +$28.8M (2019), +$11.1M (2020), & ($24.2M)(2021)
 In 2020:

 Actual expenses $25.7M below budget: personnel (pause in hiring, lower 
benefits, reduced OT), favorable prices for chemicals & utilities, water 
purchases & contractual services (spending reductions to achieve targets) 

 Debt service $8.3M below budget, including 2013 Series A Bonds refunding 
 In 2021:

 Operating expenditure reductions to achieve $10.5 million in savings, mainly in 
personnel, chemicals, contracts and water purchases

 Delayed $170 million in capital projects, the ten-year total is the same
Slide 8

Consumption Changes 2020 2021 2022
2023 YTD 
(Dec 22)

Residential (Incl MF) 4.9% -0.7% -2.0% -1.9%
Non-residential (Excl WA) -9.6% -3.2% 4.5% 0.5%
Total (Excl WA) -3.0% -2.0% 1.3% -0.6%
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Operating Reserves: Findings to Consider
 Operating liquidity – DC Water is routinely “cash positive” on a 

cumulative basis (revenues vs. expenditures) from October 1 through 
September 30; no cash from reserves (liquidity) is typically needed to pay 
operating expense bills

 Capital construction liquidity – DC Water is routinely “cash positive” on a 
cumulative basis (sources vs. uses) from October 1 through September 
30; no cash from reserves (liquidity) is needed to pay construction bills

 Judgments & claims paid in the last five years have been modest and 
accommodated as part of O&M expenses; ranging from a low of 
$151,000 in 2022 to high of $2.2 million in 2019

 The inclusion of significant $ in the annual budget for cash-financed 
construction or defeasance enables DC Water to reduce the planned 
contributions in the event of revenue shortfalls or greater expenses, thus 
helping to avoid the need for a withdrawal from reserves
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Operating Reserves: Industry Notes & Peer 
Practices
 AWWA Cash Reserve Policy Guidelines – some observations:

 Days of cash-on-hand for O&M expenses is the most common metric for the 
sizing of operating reserves

 The size of unrestricted reserves is a key factor in assigning bond ratings
 Peer utilities: are large, reflect both a regional & national presence, and 

are highly-rated (A+ and above, most are AA and above). Each typically 
has projected or actual debt service coverage and cash on hand that far 
exceeds the minimum requirements, similar to DC Water

 Peers that we surveyed:

Baltimore New York Boston
Philadelphia Dallas MWRA
Denver San Antonio Great Lakes
WSSC Louisville San Francisco
San Diego (RSF) Portland (RSF)
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Operating Reserves: Industry Notes & Peer 
Practices
 Rating Agency focus – some observations:

 Operating Reserves, R&R Reserve & RSF are part, but not all, of the cash 
and cash equivalents shown in audited financial statements 

 The size of unrestricted reserves in the form of total days cash on hand is a 
key factor in assigning bond ratings

 The most commonly required operating reserve minimum among 
surveyed peers is one-sixth of annual O&M expenses, or 61 days; there 
are some peers that have requirements less than 61 days and some with 
greater. Similar to coverage, policies and actual reserve levels typically 
exceed the minimums

 DC Water and one of the 12 surveyed peers require 250 days reserve 
policies; however, that does not preclude peers from achieving or 
exceeding such a level:
 From San Francisco’s policies that include a 90-day minimum: “In the event 

that Fund Balance Reserve exceeds 250 days or 68% of Operation & 
Maintenance Expenses, this fact will be brought to the Commission during 
the subsequent biannual budget process for consideration for uses…”

 Amawalk to provide a brief description of the reserve practices of several 
large utilities
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Operating Reserves: Industry Notes & Peer 
Practices
 In a chart prepared by Moody’s Investor Service in 2021, the days cash 

on hand for DC Water was shown as 366, which was below the median 
levels of 410 days for A-rated issuers and 486 days for Aa-rated issuers
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R&R Fund: Findings to Consider
 The intent of the moneys held in the R&R Fund is to have readily 

available cash in the event of an unplanned significant capital 
expenditure

 The R&R Reserve (currently funded at $35M) is a part of the total 
balance in the Operating Reserve; the rating agencies view the collective 
reserves of DC Water as a key strength of the utility 

 To consider the capital risk and adequacy of the CIP, the most recent 
independent engineering report (JMT, 2018) concluded that DC Water 
performed well in planning and implementing capital improvements and 
in operating and maintaining its assets. The current independent analysis 
by PEER Consultants is underway with an expected completion date of 
June 2023.

 DC Water can promptly access construction cash through short-term 
financing under typical market conditions

 DC Water has never withdrawn moneys from the R&R Fund
 The inclusion of significant $ in the annual budget for cash-financed 

construction or defeasance enables DC Water to reduce the planned 
contributions and redirect certain funds in the event the need arose for 
unplanned capital $
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R&R: Industry Notes & Peer Practices

 AWWA Cash Reserve Policy Guidelines indicate that the purpose is to 
fund unplanned or accelerated rehabilitation and replacement needs; 
such reserves could also serve as a source of funds for cash-financed 
construction (already part of a separate budget line item for DC Water)

 There is no uniformity in the industry regarding the use of a R&R 
Reserve. Five out of 12 surveyed peers do not have a specific R&R 
reserve requirement – funds, if needed, are drawn from other sources

 For those that have a requirement, the method of determining required 
deposits also varies significantly; examples include % of annual 
depreciation, % of O&M expenses, % of R&R expenses, and residual 
funds at year-end

 A peer policy that we wish to highlight from a utility with a R&R reserve: 
 The Massachusetts Water Resources Authority (“MWRA”) requires $35 

million for R&R, comprised of $10 million in cash and $25 million in 
commercial paper capacity or other sources
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RSF: Findings to Consider
 Over the last ten years, DC Water has made contributions to the RSF 

and withdrawals from the RSF
 The RSF is more flexible than the Operating Reserve or R&R Reserve in 

terms of deposits (sources), and the use of funds upon withdrawal –
there is no minimum required balance and no requirement to replenish 
after a withdrawal (Operating Reserves and the R&R Reserve would 
need to be replenished if a withdrawal is made)

 DC Water’s typical annual single family residential charge is somewhat 
higher than that of other utilities; the customer assistance program is 
robust in reducing the total bill for low income ratepayers. Rates will 
increase in 2024 through 2032 to recover additional capital costs 
(increasing debt service and increasing cash-financed construction), 
higher O&M expenses and deposits to reserves.
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RSF: Industry Notes & Peer Practices
 AWWA Cash Reserve Policy Guidelines indicate that moneys in a RSF 

are typically used to address potential fluctuations in revenues and to 
“smooth out” rate increases

 AWWA Guidelines states that RSF is viewed by rating agencies with 
mixed feelings: it differs from dedicated reserves - can be withdrawn on 
short notice and replacement may not be required

 Most of the surveyed utilities have no RSF requirement 
 In Philadelphia, the RSF and Residual Fund serve multiple purposes: 

operating reserve and RSF
 A policy that we wish to highlight relative to the sizing and potential use 

of RSF $:
 San Diego has a policy of Rate Stabilization Fund Reserves equivalent to 

5% of prior year’s operating revenue. The target level in FY 2023 for water 
and sewer combined is $50.5 million. “Saving one-time revenue for use in a 
reserve is a financial best practice so that the funds can be used to provide 
one-time operating revenue to offset or mitigate the need for sudden or 
dramatic rate increases in the future. The PUD Outlook projects use of the 
Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund in FY 2023 through FY 2027.” Amawalk 
notes that the use relates to balances over the target.
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RSF: Industry Notes & Peer Practices
 Policies that we wish to highlight relative to the potential use of RSF $: 

Withdrawals in a given year for the MWRA are capped at a % of debt 
service payments. In addition:
 “MWRA staff are recommending the execution of an approximately $29.7 

million in defeasance to reduce future year rate increases. The $29.7 million 
in available funds is derived from the FY22 surplus (MWRA funds RSF with 
surplus at end of year) …... These funds will be used to prepay debt service 
coming due in FY24 through FY27…..From 2006 through this proposed 
transaction, MWRA has defeased $782.0 million in debt service to reduce 
future year rate revenue requirements.”

 MWRA projected that its RSF balance of $41.5 million at the end of FY 
2021 would remain relatively constant in FY 2022 through FY 2027. 
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RSF: Peer Comparison
Utility Requirement/Policy

Baltimore DPW

Transfers to RSF are determined by the City. RSF may be used to pay operating 
expenses, to fund transfers to any fund established under the Resolution, to make 
pmts required under any Hedge Agreement, for pmt of principal, redemption 
premium and interest on any revenue bonds or notes. 

Boston Water and Sewer 
Commission

Stabilization fund can be used to mitigate rate increases and also pledged as 
security for all bonds and the Commission's obligations. The Resolution contains a 
Stabilization Fund Requirement of 4% of the aggregate principal amount of 
variable rate bonds outstanding. The current Commission Policy, amended in 
12/2000, further states that the amount on deposit in Stabilization Fund will be the 
greater of the Resolution Requirement or 10% of previous FY's net billed charges.

Dallas Water Utilities No RSF requirement     

DC Water

RSF will be held in a separate account in accordance with the Indenture. The 
planned transfer out of the RSF will be formally approved by the Board as part of 
the 10-year financial plan. Transfers into the RSF is determined annually on DC 
Water's financial performance and approved by the Board.

Denver Water No RSF requirement     

Great Lakes Water Authority

Ordinance requires maintenance of budget stabilization fund in case of cash 
shortfalls. The 2018 Memorandum of Understanding set the balance to be 
retained at $7.5M for the life of the Regional System Leases. The Water Fund has 
retained $2M and the Sewerage Disposal Fund has $5.5M.

Louisville Water Company No RSF requirement     

Massachusetts Water Resources 
Authority

MWRA finances this reserve with unexpected or surplus funds available from the 
expense budget at the end of each fiscal year. The reserve is used to reduce rate 
revenue requirements. By Resolution, the annual use of RSF monies cannot exceed 
10% of the year's senior debt service. 

New York Water No RSF requirement     

Philadelphia Water Department
Purpose is to maintain assets to be drawn down to offset future deficits and 
corresponding rate increase requirements; FY2021 balance is $145M.

San Antonio Water No RSF requirement     
San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission

No RSF requirement     

Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission (WSSC)

No RSF requirement     
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Financing - Bond Rating Considerations

 DC Water is highly-rated by all three agencies; examples of agency 
observations:
 Consistently exceeds debt service coverage & liquidity policies; healthy 

liquidity, coverage & financial practices expected going forward
 Diverse revenue streams & affordability assistance programs
 Exceptional financial & management practices
 Challenges associated with a large capital program

 Strong bond ratings optimize the cost of borrowing
 CIP anticipates $2.7B in new bonds issued through 2032:

 Total debt increases from $3.7B (exclude CP) in 2022 to a much higher level 
in 2032

 Debt service increases from $231M in 2023 to $419M in 2032
 Retail revenues increase from $686M in 2023 to $1,082M in 2032, a 58% total 

increase or an average of 5.2% per year on a compound basis; as noted on 
the next slide, capital costs are the drivers of needed revenue/rate increases

 Maintaining the current strong credit ratings is very important: for 
example, the sensitivity of future cash flows to marginal changes in 
interest rates: a 10 basis point increase in interest rates = $13M in higher 
debt service through 2032 and higher amounts in the years thereafter

Subordinate Debt Ratings:
Moody’s: Aa2
Standard & Poor’s: AA+
Fitch: AA
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Key Financial Points to Consider
 2023 RSF balance: $35.6M; Operating Reserve balance, including R&R: 

$274.6M
 Factors other than Reserves are the primary drivers of future rate 

increases:
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Key Financial Points to Consider
 In a “typical” interest earnings environment, the balances in each 

reserve fund will earn a reasonable amount of interest and those 
earnings can significantly offset the annual deposits needed from 
customer receipts to maintain the required balances. The Financial Plan 
anticipates that the entire amount of the proposed additions to 
Reserves can be funded through earnings on the balances. 

 In years past, many utilities maintained both operating reserves and 
debt service reserve funds (DSRF). The intent of the DSRF was to 
provide a greater level of assurance to bondholders that the utility would 
make its annual debt service payments by setting aside funds (often 
one year of debt service payments) into a separate DSRF. DC Water, 
through its bond indenture, had the option of making a DSRF deposit, 
or not, for each bond issue. It has been many years since DC Water 
has made a DSRF deposit.   

 The importance of strong credit ratings is highlighted even more if 
financial markets are in distress. Occurrences are rare but access to 
markets at attractive rates is very important for future rates to support 
the CIP

 Only retail customers contribute to the Reserve Fund balances
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Potential Reserve & RSF Options
Operating Reserves:
 The foundation for the Operating Reserve requirement is the Bond 

Indenture minimum of 60 days of operating expenses. Under the existing 
Board policy of 250 days of operating expense, DC Water projects that 
the required balance will increase from $274.6M in 2023 to $383.6M in 
2032. Interest earnings on the fund balance pay for the entire increase. 

 The available policy option for the Board to consider is the sizing of the 
required fund balance: maintain 250 days, or modify the minimum to a 
higher or lower threshold. 

R&R:
 The foundation for the R&R Reserve requirement is again the Indenture. 

Under the existing policy of $35M in required cash, DC Water projects 
that the required balance will remain the same from 2023 to 2032. 

 The available policy options for the Board to consider include: a) the 
sizing of the required fund balance: maintain, or modify the minimum to a 
higher or lower threshold, and b) whether that balance is met with all 
cash on hand or a mix of cash and available credit. 
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Potential Reserve & RSF Options
RSF:
 The RSF is permitted but not required to have a balance by the 

Indenture. Funds can be transferred into or out of the RSF at the 
recommendation of management and at the discretion of the Board. DC 
Water projects that the current balance will remain the same from 2023 
to 2032. 

 Among the available policy options are: a) retaining the status quo; b) 
setting a threshold above which funds would be drawn down; c) 
withdrawing all funds from the RSF; and d) creating a preference for the 
use of withdrawn funds (e.g., similar to MWRA) while retaining 
recommendations of management and at the discretion of the Board 
since market conditions or specific needs of DC Water may alter the 
preferred use of funds.

The Reserves and the RSF
 Each should be considered both individually and collectively, including 

the role of the funds as a part of total days cash on hand, a key rating 
agency metric. 
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Summary/Questions
 Amawalk Summary of progress to date/next steps

 We would be pleased to respond to any questions regarding the analysis 
to date

 Thank you!



Appendix

 Historical Reserves
 Projected Reserves
 Results of Peer Comparisons
 Comparative User Charges
 Comparative User Charges as % of HH Income
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Historical Reserves & Available Funds

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1 CASH BALANCE PER BANK: 229,246 249,214 278,071 285,029 258,179

2 RESERVE REQUIREMENTS:

3 Operating Reserve 51,705 51,694 54,308 50,031 55,472
60 days of prior year O&M Expenses

4 Renewal / Replacement Reserve 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
Minimum of $35.0 Million

5 TOTAL DESIGNATED OPERATING RESERVES 86,705 86,694 89,308 85,031 90,472
Required to satisfy 60-day policy + R&R Reserve policy

6 TOTAL UNDESIGNATED OPERATING RESERVES 38,795 38,806 36,192 40,469 131,064

7 TOTAL OPERATING & MAINTENANCE RESERVES 125,500 125,500 125,500 125,500 221,535

8 EXCESS LIQUIDITY 41,296 61,264 61,327 70,786 0
Prior to 10/7/2021, maintained by DC Water for liquidity
purposes and an additional reserve

9 ENDING CASH BALANCE 166,796 186,764 186,827 196,286 221,535

10 OTHER RESERVES
11 Rate Stabilization Fund 61,450 61,450 90,244 87,744 35,644
12 DC Insurance Reserve 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

13 TOTAL CASH BALANCE & RESERVE FUNDS 229,246 249,214 278,071 285,029 258,179

Summary of Reserve Requirements and
Total System Fund on Hand Year-End ($000)
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Projected Reserves – Current Policies
 Deposits will be needed in each year as O&M expenses increase.

Line
No 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
1 Operating Expenses 401,231 425,383 441,828 458,923 476,695 495,170 514,376 534,342 555,099 576,678
2 Less:PILOT/ROW (A.) 23,070 23,430 23,796 24,170 24,552 24,941 25,337 25,742 26,155 26,576
3 Less: Stormwater (A.) 1,107 1,107 1,107 1,107 1,107 1,107 1,107 1,107 1,107 1,107
4 Net O&M Expenses 377,054 400,847 416,925 433,646 451,036 469,122 487,931 507,493 527,837 548,994

Available Reserves
5 60 Day Reserve (B.) 58,067 63,027 66,992 69,672 72,459 75,357 78,372 81,506 84,767 88,157
6 R&R Reserve (C.) 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
7 Base Amount of Reserves 93,067 98,027 101,992 104,672 107,459 110,357 113,372 116,506 119,767 123,157
8  Days of Net O&M (D.) 89 88 88 87 86 85 84 83 82 81

9
250 Days of O&M Expenses (line 4 times 
250/360) 261,843 278,366 289,531 301,143 313,220 325,779 338,841 352,425 366,553 381,246

10
Amount Above Base Attributable to 250 
Day Reserve (E.) 168,776            180,339      187,539      196,471     205,761      215,422      225,469      235,919      246,787      258,089      

11 DC Water Projection of Reserves 274,600 282,600 292,600 303,600 314,600 327,600 340,600 354,600 368,600 383,600
12 DC Insurance Reserve 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

13 Days of Net O&M Using Projected 
Reserves (F.) 263 255 254 253 252 252 252 252 252 252

(All Figures Except Days are in $000)
Projected Operating Reserves
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Peer Comparison: Operating Reserve (1 of 2)
 DC Water has strong operating reserve policies

Utility
Operating 

Reserve (Days)
Bond Rating Coverage Note

Baltimore DPW 29 S&P: AA-; Moody's: Aa2
Required: 1.15 senior, 1.00 combined; recent 
coverage is senior: water 1.79x, wastewater 
2.21x; combined: water 1.10x, wastewater 1.47x

Both water and wastewater are required to maintain 
minimum reserve of 8% of operating expenses. 

Boston Water and 
Sewer Commission

61 S&P: AAA; Moody's: Aa1 1.25 required; recent coverage was 1.68

The Resolution requires that the Operating Reserve Fund be 
maintained in an amount that is equivalent to 1/6 of BWSC's 
operating and maintenance expenses, plus 1/6 of the 
Massachusetts Water Resources Authority charges.

Dallas Water 
Utilities

See note
S&P: AAA; Fitch: AA; 
Moody's: Aa2

1.25 required; Internal policy requires 1.50 
maximum ann debt service at year end and 1.30 
maximum debt service at all times; recent 
coverage was 2.90

Unreserved cash balance at minimum 30 days of budgeted 
O&M expenses and to provide a quick ratio of 1.50

DC Water
60 (Indenture) 
and 250 (Board 
policy, see note)

S&P: AAA; Moody's: Aa1; 
Fitch: AA

Senior: 5.08x; Subordinate: 2.36x; Combined 
1.86x; Indenture requires 1.20 for Senior Debt 
and 1.00 for Subordinate Debt; internal policy 
requires combined coverage of 1.60

The Indenture requires at least 60 days of operating and 
maintenance expenses in the Operating Reserve Fund. The 
Board adopted financial policies which require the Authority 
to maintain in operating reserves 250 days of projected 
Operating Expenses.

Denver Water 91 S&P: AAA; Moody's: Aaa
1.10 required, target 1.80, actual recent actual 
of 2.75

The Board’s practice is to maintain reserves that are 
sufficient to provide: 25% of the next year’s operating costs.

Great Lakes Water 
Authority (Water 
System)

See note
S&P: AA-; Moody's: A1; 
Fitch: A+

Ordinance requires 1.20x for senior, 1.10 for 
junior, and 1.00 for SRF/pension junior lien 
bonds. Recent actual coverages are: 1.99, 1.40 
and 1.38, respectively, for Water and 2.92, 1.97 
and 1.51, respectively, for Sewer.

Operating Fund appears to be discretionary, not restricted.  
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Peer Comparison: Operating Reserve (2 of 2)

Louisville Water 
Company

See note S&P: AAA; Moody's: Aaa
Rate Covenant requires 1.30; internal target is 
2.0; recent actual is 2.10.

Restricted operating reserve is not specified.  Targeted days 
of funded operations is 250 days (considering cash and short-
term liquid investments).

Massachusetts 
Water Resources 
Authority

61
S&P: AA+; Moody's: Aa1; 
Fitch: AA+

1.20 required for senior; 1.10 required for 
combined; recent coverage was 2.03 for senior 
& 1.20 combined

Operating reserve requirement is set at 1/6th of operating 
expenses.

New York Water 61
S&P: AAA; Moody's: Aa1; 
Fitch: AA+

1.15 required for senior; 1.00 required for 
combined; recent coverage has far exceeded the 
minimums

Operating reserve requirement is set at 1/6th of operating 
expenses. In addition, there is an extraordinary pledge of the 
City to operate system, without reimbursement for operating 
expenses, in the unlikely event that funds are not available.

Philadelphia Water 
Department

See note
S&P: A+; Moody's: A1; 
Fitch: A+

Senior: 1.28x, Combined: 1.13x; Requirement: 
senior 1.20x, senior exclude RSF transfer 0.90x, 
combined 1.00x

Rate stabilization fund and Residual Fund serve as an 
operating reserve. For FY21 both funds together represent 
about 113 days of O&M.

San Antonio Water 61
S&P: AA+; Moody's: Aa1; 
Fitch: AA+

1.25 required for senior; 1.00 required for junior; 
recent coverage was 9.68 senior & 1.91 
combined

Operating reserve is maintained at two months of budgeted 
O&M expenses

San Francisco 
Public Utilities 
Commission

91
S&P: Water AA- WW AA; 
Moody's: Aa2

Covenant requires indenture coverage 1.25 and 
current coverage 1.00; internal target indenture 
coverage at 1.35 and current coverage at 1.10; 
recent actual indenture coverage was 1.88 
water and 3.73 ww

Fund Balance Reserve policy is to maintain at least 90 days or 
25% of O&M expenses to bridge shortfalls in cash flow and 
cover unanticipated expenditures. In the event that Fund 
Balance Reserve exceeds 250 days or 68% of O&M expenses, 
the Commission may decide to use the funds to reduce 
future rate increases, fund PAYGO, or manage unanticipated 
one-time events.

Washington 
Suburban Sanitary 
Commission (WSSC)

120-150 (internal 
target, see Note)

S&P: AAA; Moody's: Aaa; 
Fitch: AAA

Not applicable – underlying security for all bonds 
and notes of the District is the ability to levy 
property taxes (although WSSC does not 
currently do so). Interal target is between 1.10 
to 1.25. Recent actual is 1.01.

The Commission's policy is to maintain a reserve in the 
amount of at least 15% of the budgeted water and sewerage 
operating revenues to offset any shortfall in such revenues. 
Internally targets 120-150 Days of Operating Reserve-on-
Hand.

Utility
Operating 

Reserve (Days)
Bond Rating Coverage Note
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Peer Comparison: R&R Reserve
 R&R requirements vary significantly:

Utility Requirement/Policy

Baltimore DPW

Net revenues remaining as of 6/30 of any FY may be deposited in the Residual 
Fund in an amt determined by the City. Residual Fund is used to pay amts 
necessary to fund Ordinary Capital Reuirement and for any other lawful purpose 
for the purpose of funding Extraordinary Capital Requirement

Boston Water and Sewer 
Commission

Set to 25% or more of current budgeted R&R expenditures. The Fund is to provide 
additional funds for R&R projects if there are insufficient funds in the R&R Account 
to pay for these projects.

Dallas Water Utilities No R&R Reserve requirement     

DC Water
The Indenture allows this requirement to be either 2% of original cost value of 
plant in service or an amount approved by the Board. The Board has adopted 
policy to maintain $35 million in the R&R Reserve. 

Denver Water
Board maintains reserves that are sufficient to provide the greater of average 
annual depreciation cost and 2% of current total Capital Assets, before 
depreciation, for replacement capital and equipment purchases

Great Lakes Water Authority
Extrairdinary R&R maxium requirement is 15% of budgeted O&M, minimum 
requirement is 1/12 of 3% of the budgeted O&M. The fund is used for major 
unanticipated repairs and replacement to the system.

Louisville Water Company
Infrastructure Replacement Reserve Fund supports infrastructure replacement and 
rehabilitation projects. Depreciation Fund is available to fund capital expenditures 
and its monthly deposit is required to be 1/12 of the annual depreciation charge

Massachusetts Water Resources 
Authority

R&R requirement is $35 million, comprised of $10 million in cash and $25 million 
through available commercial paper or other sources; adequacy reassessed every 
third fiscal year by the consulting engineer. Fund is to be used to fund emergency 
repairs or capital improvements of a major nature when funds are not otherwise 
available.

New York Water No R&R Reserve requirement     
Philadelphia Water Department No R&R Reserve requirement     

San Antonio Water

It's is used to pay capital expenditures, unexpected repairs & replacements or 
O&M expenses when System funds are not available, paying bonds or other 
obligations when System revenues are not available, and in the last month of any 
Fiscal Year to make up any shortfall in the required payments to the General Fund 
of the City, or any other lawful purpose in support of the System. Deposits to R&R 
are to be made equally, on a dollar-for-dollar basis with amount payable to the 
General Fund of the City, until full amt to the City has been paid. Thereafter all 
surplus Net Rev are deposited in the R&R

San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission

No R&R Reserve requirement     

Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission (WSSC)

No R&R Reserve requirement     
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Comparative User Charges – Large National 
and Regional Utilities
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Comparative User Charges as % of Median 
HH Income – Large National/Regional Utilities
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District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

The Proposed FY 2024 Budget
Presentation to the Retail Rates Committee on February 28, 2023

ATTACHMENT C



Review the management’s budget proposal

Obtain committee’s recommendation to the Board on the following: 

• Proposed FY 2023 – FY 2032 Financial Plan, including the revenue requirements to 
support the operating and capital budgets

Agenda

2



Budget          
Kickoff

Budget 
Submissions

Review     
Meetings

SET 
Recommendations

Financial         
Plan

Budget   
Proposals

Budget 
Workshop

Committee 
Reviews

Committee 
Recommendations

Budget   
Adoption

Preparation of Proposed Budget 

Wholesale customer briefing

Board review of proposals

• Two months of committee review by 
Finance and Budget, Environmental 
Quality and Operations, and Retail 
Rates Committees

Office of People’s Counsel Budget Briefing

Budget Adoption by the full Board on 
March 2, 2023

Fiscal year begins on October 1, 2023

The Budget Process
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Budget Adoption Calendar
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Timeline (2023) Activity Status

January 5 Budget Workshop with Board of Directors 
January 10 Office of People’s Counsel Briefing 
January 13 Wholesale Customer Briefing 

Committee Discussions & Reviews 
January 19 Environmental Quality & Operations 
January 24 Joint DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates and Finance & Budget Committee 
February 2 Board Meeting (No Board Action Required) 

Committee Reviews, Recommendations & Actions 
February 16 Environmental Quality & Operations 
February 23 Finance & Budget 

February 28 DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates

March 2 Board Adoption

April Submit Budget via the District to U.S. Congress

October 1 Fiscal Year 2024 Begins



DC Water’s Budget

The Board of Directors has the sole authority to adopt DC Water’s budget

When DC Council established DC Water, they emphasized the importance of need for independent financial control 
in DC Code § 34–2201.01:

• (3) The financing requirements for water distribution and sewage collection, treatment, and disposal systems, 
including the ability to fund capital programs without undue reliance on the general obligation credit of the 
District, are substantial and require financial resources independent of other District funds

• (4) Creation of an independent authority with secure funding separated from the District’s General Fund to 
oversee water and sewer operations for the District and surrounding jurisdictions will enhance the financial 
viability of water distribution and sewage collection, treatment, and disposal systems in the 
District and enhance the District’s ability to meet its statutory obligation to provide sanitary 
sewer services to the surrounding jurisdictions

• (7) It is in the best interest of the District, its citizens, and the surrounding jurisdictions that the Council 
establish an independent water and sewer authority to achieve the following goals and objectives

 (B) To expedite the repair, replacement, rehabilitation, modernization, and extension of existing water 
distribution and sewage collection, treatment, and disposal systems including the financing, on a self-
sustaining basis, of capital and operating expenses relating thereto
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DC Water’s Budget
DC Council and the U.S. Congress enacted legal requirements for DC Water's budget:

• 7 affirmative [Board member] votes shall be required for approval of 
the Authority’s budget. See D.C. Law11-111; D.C. Code § 34–2202.04(b)(4)(j)

• The District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority established pursuant to 
Chapter 22 of Title 34 shall prepare and annually submit to the Mayor, for inclusion 
in the annual budget, annual estimates of the expenditures and appropriations 
necessary for the operation of the Authority for the year. All such estimates shall 
be forwarded by the Mayor to the Council for its action pursuant to §§ 1-204.46 
and 1-206.03(c), without revision but subject to his recommendations.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, the Council may comment 
or make recommendations concerning such annual estimates, but shall have 
no authority under this chapter to revise such estimates. See Pub. L. 104-
184, § 4(a); D.C. Code § 1-204.45a(a)
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The Proposed FY 2024 Budget and CIP
Proposed Operating Expenditure Budget of $737.6 million

• Operations and Maintenance (O&M) budget of $433.9 million for personnel and non-personnel

• Debt Service budget of $232 million and Cash Financed Capital Improvements budget of $48.3 million

• PILOT & ROW payments to the District of $23.4 million or an increase of $0.4 million

Proposed 10-year Capital Budget of $6.95 billion

• Capital Projects – $6.27 billion for mandated projects, equipment upgrades and rehabilitation at Blue 
Plains, and continued investments in the aging water and sewer infrastructure

• Capital Equipment – $347.4 million equipment including pumps, motors, meters, backhoes, jet-vacs, 
catch basin trucks and other aged vehicles to meet operational needs 

• Washington Aqueduct (WAD) – $338.5 million for DC Water’s share of WAD’s capital program

Proposed Financial Plan

• Includes previously approved FY 2024 rates and fees

• Revenue requirements support the forecasted operating expenditures and ten-year CIP

• Meets Board financial policy requirements
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FY 2024 Budget Highlights – 5.4% Rate Increase 
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The increase in operating revenues of $36.1 million (retail & wholesale) 
in FY 2024 is needed to support:  

• Increased costs for salary and wages plus health benefits to deliver vital water and 
sewer services and the addition of 17 positions to improve operations, $15.4 million 
increase 

• Fixed costs like chemicals and energy for wastewater treatment, $1.4 million increase

• Purchase of clean drinking water from the Aqueduct, $3.7 million increase

• Rising cost of insurance premiums needed to protect our assets, $1.4 million increase

• Increased costs for professional service contracts including maintenance and repairs
to ensure reliability of our assets and improve key performance indicators, $2 million increase

• New initiatives to improve customer engagement and stakeholder
communication, $1.1 million increase

• CIP increases for programs like Clean Rivers and Lead-Free DC programs through 

FY 2030 and water and sewer infrastructure projects



Customer Assistance
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DC Water has some of the most robust customer assistance 
programs in the nation

• We know that some households cannot afford the vital service that we provide, so 
DC Water has implemented programs to help

• Household incomes up to $142,300 (household of four) may qualify

For more information, please see: 
https://www.dcwater.com/customer-assistance



Revenues

12

FY 2023 and FY 2024 Revenues 
have been revised upward due to 
following:
• Retail Revenue – higher projected 

consumption by 1.0 million Ccf

• Wholesale Revenue – increase in 
O&M cost

• Interest Earnings and Interest on 
Bond Reserves – higher projected 
interest rates

• Other Revenue – increase in 
projected Engineering/Permit fee 
based on Cost of Service

FY 2023 Current Revision Proposed
Retail Revenue 667,024,202$   18,481,139$   685,505,341$   

Wholesale Revenue 85,720,070      18,839,431    104,559,501     

Interest Earnings 4,161,829        2,866,384      7,028,213        

Other Revenue 42,861,646      1,966,795      44,828,441      

Interest on Bond Reserve 225,034           295,811         520,845           

Total 799,992,781$ 42,449,560$ 842,442,341$ 

FY 2024 Current Revision Proposed
Retail Revenue 689,378,359$   28,932,111$   718,310,470$   

Wholesale Revenue 89,142,239      17,376,830    106,519,069     

Interest Earnings 4,150,788        3,544,015      7,694,803        

Other Revenue 44,756,646      882,795         45,639,441      

Interest on Bond Reserve 276,595           74,296          350,891           

Total 827,704,627$ 50,810,047$ 878,514,674$ 



Revenue Comparison by Customer Class
Total revenue is projected to increase by $8.8 million for FY 2023 as compared to FY 2022 Actual and increase by $36.1 million or 
4.3% for FY 2024 due to the rate increase

• Retail Revenue – Decrease by $17.6 million or 2.6% in FY 2023 and increase by $32.4 million or 4.9% in FY 2024. The decrease in 
FY 2023 is due to utilization of $52.1 million RSF in FY 2022; $41.6 million RSF was transferred to ending cash balance

• Wholesale Revenue – Increase by $19.7 million or 23.2% in FY 2023 and increase by $2.0 million or 1.9% for FY 2024 due to 
operations and maintenance expense projection. Revenue estimates are based on most recent flow data
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FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
$ % $ %

 Retail Revenue $680,026 $662,435 $694,881 -$17,591 -2.6% $32,446 4.9%

 Wholesale Revenue         

 Potomac Interceptor (PI)              3,405            3,547            3,547         141 4.1%           -   0.0%

 Loudoun County Sanitation Authority (LCSA)              7,695            9,300            9,538      1,604 20.8%         239 2.6%

 Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)            59,049          73,648          74,959    14,599 24.7%      1,312 1.8%

 Fairfax County*            14,749          18,066          18,475      3,316 22.5%         409 2.3%

 Total Wholesale Revenue $84,899 $104,560 $106,519 $19,659 23.2% $1,960 1.9%

 Other Revenue            68,670          75,447          77,115      6,777 9.9%      1,668 2.2%

 Rate Stabilization Fund (RSF)                 -                   -             -              -             -             -   

 Total Revenues** $833,595 $842,442 $878,515 $8,846 1.1% $36,073 4.3%

FY 2024 vs
FY 2023

    Incr/(Decr)      Incr/(Decr)

 $ in thousands

Actual Revised Proposed
FY 2023 vs 

FY 2022

* The reduced revenues for Fairfax reflects decrease in percentage flow in 2021 (9.16%) as compared to 9.78% that was used in the FY 2022 approved 
budget last year. Most recent flow that is available at the time of preparing the projections is used to estimate revenue. However, actual costs will be 
distributed, and revenues recouped using actual flows for FY 2023 and FY 2024

** FY 2022 receipts include $41.6 million RSF amount, which was transferred to ending cash balance


Sheet1

		 $ in thousands		Actual		Revised		Proposed		FY 2023 vs 				FY 2024 vs

										FY 2022				FY 2023

				FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024		    Incr/(Decr)				     Incr/(Decr)

										$		%		$		%

		 Retail Revenue		$680,026		$662,435		$694,881		-$17,591		-2.6%		$32,446		4.9%

		 Wholesale Revenue								 		 		 		 

		 Potomac Interceptor (PI)		3,405		3,547		3,547		141		4.1%		- 0		0.0%

		 Loudoun County Sanitation Authority (LCSA)		7,695		9,300		9,538		1,604		20.8%		239		2.6%

		 Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)		59,049		73,648		74,959		14,599		24.7%		1,312		1.8%

		 Fairfax County*		14,749		18,066		18,475		3,316		22.5%		409		2.3%

		 Total Wholesale Revenue		$84,899		$104,560		$106,519		$19,659		23.2%		$1,960		1.9%

		 Other Revenue		68,670		75,447		77,115		6,777		9.9%		1,668		2.2%

		 Rate Stabilization Fund (RSF)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		 Total Revenues**		$833,595		$842,442		$878,515		$8,846		1.1%		$36,073		4.3%







The Financial Plan
The metrics maintained in DC Water’s financial plan are intended to maintain our credit ratings and keep borrowing costs 
low

Over the next ten years DC Water plans to borrow an additional $2.7 billion that must be repaid through customer rates

DC Water’s prudent approach to borrowing is designed to provide generational equity among ratepayers without 
compromising future financial flexibility or incurring unnecessary costs

• Borrowing allocates a portion of current capital costs to future ratepayers for capital improvements expected to remain 
in use at the time repayment occurs, but increases total costs due to interest expenses incurred

Financial strength has allowed DC Water to spread repayment of once-in-a-generation capital costs aggressively and 
equitably, providing relief to current ratepayers

• Financial Plan contemplates the issuance of $2.7 billion of new debt; only ~$1.8 billion of existing bonds are scheduled 
to be repaid through FY2032

• Existing debt includes a $350 million century bond will not be repaid until 2114 and represents the only century bond 
within the municipal utility sector

• Commitments to generational equity in the debt portfolio are more aggressive than they could be at a lower rating 
level., with century bond market not available to lower-rated issuers and escalating credit premiums required for 
maturities >30 years.

Weakening of financial metrics could compromise access or increase costs for financial products that provide savings to DC 
Water ratepayers
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Debt Service for Existing Debt

15- Cash disbursements basis

Debt service costs for current debt are projected to be approximately $6.2 billion over the next 30 years 
through 2052

• Clean Rivers debt service costs are $2.4 billion and Non-Clean Rivers debt service costs are $3.8 
billion
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Near Term of the 10-Year CIP
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- Cash disbursements basis

To advance the capital program, DC Water 
will borrow an additional $2.7 billion over 
the next ten years

These new debt service costs will require 
additional rate adjustments

DC Water must maintain a strong financial 
position and its bond ratings in order to 
borrow funds to finance the capital program
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Borrowing Costs
The chart below demonstrates the substantial financial impact of lower credit ratings under normal and stressed market conditions 
per $100 million of debt issuance, noting that DC Water has plans to issue at least $2.7 billion of new money debt in the next ten 
years and maintains over $3.5 billion of outstanding debt, some of which could be refinanced in the future

• Low-cost debt funding is vital to continued refinancing efforts that have generated hundreds of millions of dollars of present 
value debt service savings over the past ten years

Costs shown measure incremental interest costs incurred for a fixed amount of borrowing at various rating levels versus DC 
Water’s current rating level, but do not measure the full interest costs related to proposed additional borrowing

• Additional borrowing compounds added costs

17Source: PFM



Coverage and PAYGO
Coverage is a core financial metric that reflects the financial health of a utility and measures the funds that are availableto pay 
debt service after operating costs are met

• Funds representing excess coverage are used as PAYGO or cash to fund the capital program and reduce required borrowing

• A reduction in PAYGO would require additional borrowing to cover capital budget expenditures for infrastructure improvements

Coverage projections in the budget and the financial plan is consistent with recent results that have led to high bond ratings and 
lower borrowing costs for customers in DC

Higher coverage indicates greater flexibility to tolerate financial stress from unexpected expenditures or a shortfall in revenues 
while still assuring repayment of debt

The Trust Indenture requires coverage of 1.2X for senior bonds and 1.0X for subordinate coverage; Board Policy requires a 
minimum of 1.6X combined coverage

• DC Water management policy of a maximum of 33% of revenues (one-third of every dollar) to be spent on debt; given the 
significant amount of debt to be added to the balance sheet over the next ten years this increases coverage

• The Fitch ratings process in large part is determined by leverage – which measures a utility’s debt and other fixed 
obligations (net of certain balance sheet resources), relative to its annual cash flows available to service those obligations

 A reduction in coverage from our current levels impacts the Fitch leverage calculation and could result in a ratings 
downgrade and an increase in borrowing costs that would put pressure on customer rates

Maintaining this metric in the Financial Plan is deliberate and not arbitrary; it has been recognized by Rating Agencies as a
financial strength and a reason that DC Water can borrow at low rates 18



Coverage and PAYGO
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Higher 2022 coverage projection is the result of a Rate Stabilization Fund 
withdrawal to establish 250 days of cash outside of that Fund
• In calculating debt service coverage, withdrawals from RSF are 

counted as revenues; deposits to RSF are subtracted from revenues

Fitch wrote in our last ratings report that “Rate 
adjustments that are not sufficient to support 
sustained revenue growth and hold debt service 
coverage by net revenue close to current levels” could 
result in a ratings downgrade

Moody’s:  “departure from history of routine rate 
increases that weakens the authority’s financial 
metrics” could result in a downgrade

A downgrade would increase borrowing costs for our 
customers

Minimum coverage requirements in our Indenture and 
in our Board Policy are not sufficient to maintain our 
bond ratings, especially with and additional $2.7 billion 
in planned borrowing over the next ten years



Liquidity
Liquidity is measured in the number days of unrestricted 
operating cash

• Liquidity is the number of days that DC Water could cover 
operating costs without additional revenue

Higher liquidity indicates greater flexibility to deal with 
unexpected expenditures or a shortfall in revenues

DC Water has maintained a minimum of 250 days of cash 
since 2015, which is required by Board policy

Certain rating agencies expect > 250 days of cash for utilities 
rated in the highest category

• Fitch wrote in our last ratings report that “Sustained 
declines in operating liquidity, or a change in regulations 
or water quality that necessitates much more 
borrowing” could result in a ratings downgrade

DC Water’s unrestricted liquidity is low when compared to 
its highly rated peers

Maintaining this metric in the Financial Plan is deliberate and 
not arbitrary; it has been recognized by Rating Agencies as a 
financial strength and a reason that DC Water can borrow at 
low rates

20

Liquidity as measured by credit rating agencies includes 
unrestricted reserves in addition to Rate Stabilization 
Fund balance.



Peer Utility Metrics
DC Water’s combined debt service coverage is in line with similarly rated peers (1)
Liquidity at 366 days is low compared to our peers (2)
Current coverage and liquidity levels need to be maintained to keep borrowing costs low for our customers

21
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Age Financial Metrics
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Metrics Indenture 
Requirement

Board
Policy

Management 
Target

Financial Plan

Days of Cash on 
Hand (excluding 
RSF)

60 days 250 Days _ 252 - 263 Days

Combined 
Coverage Ratio _ 1.6X _ 1.76X – 2.01X

Senior Coverage 1.2X _ _ 5.80X – 7.83X

Subordinate
Coverage 1.0X _ _ 2.07X – 2.45X

Debt Service as a 
% of Revenue _ _

33% of
Revenue or 

Less
26% - 33%



Age Ten-Year Financial Plan

23

$ in thousands
Revised



Historical and Projected Combined Rate Increases
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DC Water calculates rate increases that will be required to meet operating and capital budget 
expenditures as well as maintenance of financial metrics that keep borrowing costs low

Rate increases are required because of increases in spending on operations and infrastructure 
investment (the capital budget)

• DC Water offers some of the most robust customer assistance programs in the country 
for those who cannot afford our services

Debt service is the fastest growing portion of the budget

• Using cash for capital projects (PAYGO) and sustaining our high bond ratings help keep 
customer rates lower

The stable outlook incorporates 
the expectation that the 
authority will manage rates 
effectively to maintain healthy 
liquidity and sound debt service 
coverage while generating new 
revenue over the longer term to 
support capital improvements –
Moody’s



Customer Assistance
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CAP provides discounts to households up to 100% Area Median Income
Those with lower incomes receive a greater benefit
Programs assist with affordability for households below area median income
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Committee Actions & Budget Adoption
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Committees & Meeting Dates

Environmental 
Quality  & 
Operations

February 16

Finance & 
Budget

February 24

DC Retail 
Water & 

Sewer Rates

February 28

FY 2023 - FY 2032 Capital Budget
• Revised FY 2023 Capital Disbursements
• Proposed FY 2024 Capital Disbursements
• Ten-Year Disbursements
• Lifetime Project

Action      
Required

Action 
Required

Annual Operating Expenditure Budgets
• Proposed Revised FY 2023 
• Proposed FY 2024

Action 
Required

FY 2023 - FY 2032 Financial Plan
• Proposed Revised FY 2023 Revenues
• Proposed FY 2024 Revenues

Action 
Required

Action 
Required

Intent to Reimburse Capital Expenditures 
with Proceeds of a Borrowing

Action 
Required
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Public Communication

Complete Budget Briefing available online at https://www.dcwater.com/budget-and-rate-review-documents-0 

https://www.dcwater.com/budget-and-rate-review-documents-0


Teamwork Delivered the Budget Proposal

Strategy People



Management Recommendation

Management recommends the approval of the 
following:

Proposed FY 2023 – FY 2032 Financial Plan, 
including the revenue requirements to support 
the operating and capital budgets
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DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee 

Action Items 
 

1. Proposal to approve the FY 2023 – FY 2032 Financial Plan, including 
the revenue requirements to support the operating and capital budgets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment D 
 

 



ACTION ITEM 1 
 

Proposed Ten Year Financial Plan FY 2023 – FY 2032  
 
Attached is a summary of the 10-year Financial Plan, which is based on the following 
key assumptions for FY 2023 and FY 2024: 
 

Revised FY 2023 
 
 Operating receipts totaling $842.44 million, an increase of $8.85 million over           

FY 2022 funded through: 
 

• Retail Revenue – increase of $34.51 million. 
 

• Wholesale Revenue – increase of $19.66 million. 
 

• Other Revenue – decrease of $45.32 million. 
 

 Operating disbursements of $655.97 million in FY 2023; and 
 

 A ten-year capital improvement plan (FY 2023 – FY 2032) of $6.95 billion on a 
cash disbursement basis. 

 
FY 2024 

 
 Operating receipts totaling $878.51 million, an increase of $36.07 million over           

FY 2023 funded through: 
 

• Retail Revenue – increase of $32.44 million. 
 

• Wholesale Revenue – increase of $1.96 million. 
 

• Other Revenue – increase of $1.67 million. 
 

 Operating disbursements of $705.59 million in FY 2024; and 
 

 A ten-year capital improvement plan (FY 2023 – FY 2032) of $6.95 billion on a 
cash disbursement basis. 

 
The FY 2023 – FY 2032 Financial Plan is projected to meet the Board’s policy 
requirement of combined debt service coverage of 160 percent and an operating 
reserve of 250 days of budgeted operations and maintenance costs.



 

 
 
 
 
OPERATING FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032

Retail 685,505$ 718,310$    755,081$    802,038$    852,254$    898,145$    953,657$    1,006,114$ 1,049,289$ 1,081,751$ 
Wholesale 104,560 106,519 110,780 115,211 119,819 124,612 129,597 134,781 140,172 145,779
Other 52,377 53,685 53,625 58,319 63,816 67,423 65,912 64,501 62,804 60,816
RSF -           -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
Operating Receipts  (1) 842,442$ 878,515$    919,485$    975,568$    1,035,890$ 1,090,180$ 1,149,166$ 1,205,396$ 1,252,264$ 1,288,346$ 
Operating Expenses (401,231) (425,383) (441,828) (458,923) (476,695) (495,170) (514,376) (534,342) (555,099) (576,678)
Debt Service (231,232) (231,953) (257,615) (281,518) (308,481) (341,582) (370,871) (392,286) (406,343) (418,816)
Cash Financed Capita l  Improvement (23,505)$  (48,256)$     (60,406)$     (72,183)$     (76,703)$     (80,833)$     (85,829)$     (90,550)$     (94,436)$     (97,358)$     
Net Revenues  After Debt Service 186,474$ 172,922$    159,636$    162,943$    174,011$    172,596$    178,090$    188,218$    196,387$    195,495$    
Operating Reserve-Beg Ba lance 257,374   274,600      282,600      292,600      303,600      314,600      327,600      340,600      354,600      368,600      
Other Misc (Disbursements )/Receipts
      Wholesa le/Federa l  True Up (11,688)    (11,256)       -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
      Pay-Go Financing (157,560)  (153,665)     (149,636)     (151,943)     (163,011)     (159,596)     (165,090)     (174,218)     (182,387)     (180,495)     
Operating Reserve - Ending Ba lance 274,600$ 282,600$    292,600$    303,600$    314,600$    327,600$    340,600$    354,600$    368,600$    383,600$    

Rate Stabi l i zation Fund Balance RSF (2) (35,644)$  (35,644)$     (35,644)$     (35,644)$     (35,644)$     (35,644)$     (35,644)$     (35,644)$     (35,644)$     (35,644)$     
Senior Debt Service Coverage 580% 734% 783% 699% 644% 659% 656% 620% 645% 617%
Combined Debt Service Coverage 196% 201% 195% 192% 189% 181% 178% 178% 178% 176%
Actual/Projected Water/Sewer Rate Increases 9.50% 3.25% 9.00% 7.50% 8.00% 8.00% 7.50% 7.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Operating Receipts  $ Increase/Decrease

Reta i l 34,950     32,805        36,770        46,957        50,216        45,890        55,513        52,457        43,174        32,463        
Wholesa le 19,660     1,960          4,261          4,431          4,608          4,793          4,984          5,184          5,391          5,607          

Operating Receipts  % Increase/Decrease
Reta i l  5.4% 4.8% 5.1% 6.2% 6.3% 5.4% 6.2% 5.5% 4.3% 3.1%
Wholesa le 23.2% 1.9% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

(1)  Includes interest earnings on senior lien revenue bonds' debt service reserve fund
(2)  FY 2024 planned transfer of $0.0 million to Rate Stabilization Fund and $0.0 million utilization will keep the total fund balance at $35.644 million.  
 

 
 
   
  

District of Columbia Water & Sewer Authority 
FY 2023 – FY 2032 Financial Plan 

(In 000’s) 



 

Units
Current     
FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032

DC Water Water and Sewer Retail Rates (1), (5) Ccf 86.07$          89.03$          97.00$          104.31$        112.67$        121.65$        130.78$        140.58$         149.72$   159.46$   

DC Water Clean Rivers IAC (2) ERU 18.14            21.86            23.03            25.20            27.08            27.44            29.87            31.04            31.28       31.32       

DC Water Customer Metering Fee 5/8" 7.75              7.75              7.75              7.75              7.75              7.75              7.75              7.75              7.75         7.75         

DC Water Water System Replacement Fee (4) 5/8" 6.30              6.30              6.30              6.30              6.30              6.30              6.30              6.30              6.30         6.30         

Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges 118.26$       124.94$       134.08$       143.56$       153.80$       163.14$       174.70$       185.67$       195.05$  204.83$  
Increase / Decrease 6.89$            6.68$            9.14$            9.48$            10.24$          9.34$            11.56$          10.97$          9.38$       9.78$       

District of Columbia PILOT Fee (1) Ccf 3.20$            3.31$            3.36$            3.41$            3.47$            3.52$            3.58$            3.63$            3.69$       3.74$       

District of Columbia Right-of-Way Fee (1) Ccf 1.03              1.03              1.03              1.08              1.08              1.08              1.14              1.14              1.14         1.14         

District of Columbia Stormwater Fee (3) ERU 2.67              2.67              2.67              2.67              2.67              2.67              2.67              2.67              2.67         2.67         
Subtotal District of Columbia Charges 6.90$           7.01$           7.06$           7.16$           7.22$           7.27$           7.39$           7.44$           7.50$      7.55$      

Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 125.16$       131.95$       141.14$       150.72$       161.02$       170.41$       182.09$       193.11$       202.55$  212.38$  
Increase / Decrease Over Prior Year 7.05$           6.79$           9.19$           9.58$           10.30$         9.39$           11.68$         11.02$         9.44$      9.83$      
Percent Increase in Total Bill 6.0% 5.4% 7.0% 6.8% 6.8% 5.8% 6.9% 6.1% 4.9% 4.9%

  

(1) Assumes average monthly consumption for FY14 6.2 Ccf, or (4,638 gallons), FY15 6.01 Ccf, or (4,495        

gallons), FY16 5.88 Ccf, or (4,398 gallons), FY17 5.72 Ccf, or (4,279 gallons), FY18 5.5 Ccf, or (4,114 gallons), FY19 5.39 Ccf, or (4,032 gallons)

(2) Assumes average 1 Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)        

(3) District Department of the Environment stormwater fee of $2.67 effective November 1, 2010   

(4) DC Water "Water System  Replacement Fee" of $6.30  for 5/8" meter size effective October 1, 2015

(5) Assumes1percent decline in consumption FY 2020 - FY 2028

District of Columbia Water & Sewer Authority 
Average Residential Customer Monthly Bill

FY 2023 - FY 2032

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  Units FY 2022 
  Approved  

FY 2023 
 Approved  

FY 2024 

DC Water Retail Rates Water (Residential Lifeline 0 - 4 Ccf) Ccf $3.63 $4.28 $4.38 

DC Water Retail Rates Water (Residential > 4 Ccf) Ccf $4.74 $5.58 $5.70 

DC Water Retail Rates Water (Multi-Family) Ccf $4.15 $4.90 $5.00 

DC Water Retail Rates Water (Non-Residential) Ccf $4.91 $5.78 $5.89 

DC Water Retail Rates Sewer  Ccf $10.64 $11.26 $11.70 

DC Water Clean Rivers IAC ERU $18.40 $18.14 $21.86 

DC Water Customer Metering Fee 5/8" $7.75 $7.75 $7.75 

DC Water System Replacement Fee 5/8" $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 

District of Columbia PILOT Fee Ccf $0.56 $0.59 $0.61 

District of Columbia Right-of-Way Fee  Ccf $0.19 $0.19 $0.19 

District of Columbia Stormwater Fee  ERU $2.67 $2.67 $2.67 

FY 2022 - FY 2024 

District of Columbia Water & Sewer Authority 

 Retail Rates, Charges and Fees 
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1. Proposal to 1) Remove FY 2022 

CAP2 Recertification Requirements 
Language; and 2) Extend DC Water 
Cares: Residential Assistance 
Program and Multifamily 
Assistance Program for FY 2023 

   

a. Presentation to RRC on proposal to 
amend Customer Assistance 
Program (CAP) 

b. RRC recommends Board approval to 
amend the CAP regulations for CAP2, 
and extension of DC 

c. Board approval to publish Notice of 
Emergency and Proposed 
Rulemaking (NOEPR) to amend the 
CAP regulations for CAAP2, and DC 
Water Cares Residential and 
Multifamily Assistance Programs 
extension 

d. Publish NOEPR and Notice of Public 
Hearing in DC Register 

e. Public comment period 
 
f. Public Hearing 
g. Public comment period closes 
h. RCC approves final proposal to 

amend CAP regulations for CAP2 and 
DC Water Cares Residential and 
Multifamily Assistance Programs 
extension 

i. Implement extended DC Water Cares 
RAP and MAP in FY 2023 

j. Board approval to publish Notice of 
Final Rulemaking to Approval of 
Notice of Final Rulemaking (NOFR) 

k. Publish NOFR in D.C Register 
l. Continue Implementing DC Water 

Cares RAP and MAP Programs in FY 
2023 

June 28, 2022 
 
 
June 28, 2022 
 
 
July 7, 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 22, 2022 
 
July 22 – September 19, 
2022 
September 14, 2022 
September 19, 2022 
September 27, 2022 
 
 
 
 
October 1, 2022 
 
October 6, 2022 
 
 
October 21, 2022 
October 21, 2022 
 

√ 
 

 
√ 
 

 
√ 

 
 

 
 
 

√ 
 
√ 
 
√ 
√ 
√ 

 
 

 
 
√ 
 
√ 
 
 
√ 
√ 
 

Customer Service 
 
 
RRC 
 
 
Board of Directors 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DGLA 
 
OMAC & Board 
Secretary 
Board of Directors 
Board Secretary 
RRC 
 
 
 
Customer Care 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors 
 
 
DGLA 
Customer Care 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Objective/Activities/Task 

 
Date of Activity 

 
Completed  

 
Responsible 
Department 

FY 2023 Proposed RRC Committee Workplan 



 
Attachment E 

 
 
 

 
 

2. 2023 COS for Operating Reserves    

a. Present 2023 Operating Reserves Cost 
of Service Study for FY 2024 – FY 2028 
to RRC 

b. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 

February 28, 2023 
 
 

March 31, 2023 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 Rates and Revenue 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Objective/Activities/Task 

 
Date of Activity 

 
Completed 

 
Responsible Department 

3. 2023 COS for Renewal & 
Replacement Reserves 

   

a. Present 2023 Renewal and Replacement 
Reserves Cost of Service Study for FY 
2024 – FY 2028 to RRC  
b. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 

February 28, 2023 
 
 

March 31, 2023 
 

 
 
 

  Rates and Revenue 
 
 

 
Objective/Activities/Task 

 
Date of Activity 

 
Completed  

 
Responsible 
Department 

4. 2023 COS for Rate Stabilization Fund 
(RSF) 

   

a. Present 2023 Rate Stabilization Fund 
Cost of Service Study for FY 2024 – FY 
2028 to RRC 
b. Discussion with the Committee 
c. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 

  

February 28, 2023 
 
 

TBD 
March 31, 2023 

 
 

 
 
 

Rates and Revenue 

5. 2023 COS for Engineering Inspection    

a. Present 2023 Cost of Service Study for 
Engineering Inspection for FY 2024 – FY 
2028 to RRC 
b. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 
 
 

July 25, 2023 
 
 

August 31, 2023 
 

 Engineering 

FY 2022 Proposed RRC Committee Workplan 
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8. 2023 COS for Water Supply 

Reliability and Resilience 
   

a. Present 2023 Cost of Service Study for 
Water Supply Reliability and Resilience to 
RRC 
b. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 
 
 
 
 

TBD 
 

 
TBD 

 

  
Engineering 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9. 2023 COS for Water, Sewer and 
CRIAC 

   

a. Present 2023 Cost of Service Study for 
Water, Sewer and CRIAC to RRC 
b. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 
 
 
 
 

January 24, 2024 
 

TBD 
 
 

 Rates and Revenue 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Objective/Activities/Task 

 
Date of Activity 

 
Completed 

 
Responsible 
Department 

6. 2023 COS for Federally Owned Water 
Mains (FOWM) 

   

a. Present 2023 Cost of Service Study for 
Federally Owned Water Mains to RRC 
b. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 
 
 
 

 

TBD 
 

TBD 

 Engineering 

7. 2023 COS for Stormwater Charges 
and Recovery Methodology 

   

a. Present 2023 Cost of Service Study for 
Stormwater Charges and Recovery 
Methodology to RRC 
b. Post Final COS on DC Water’s website 
 
 
 
 
 

TBD 
 

TBD 

 Rates and Revenue 

FY 2023 Proposed RRC Committee Workplan 
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Objective/Activities/Task 

10.  Delinquent Accounts    
a. Soldiers Home Negotiations 

  
Monthly, as needed 
 

 
 

DGLA 

 
Objective/Activities/Task 

 
Date of Activity 

 
Completed 

 
Responsible Department 

11.  Rate Stabilization Fund    
a. Rate Stabilization Fund   Monthly, as needed 

 
 
 

Rates & Revenue 

FY 2023 Proposed RRC Committee Workplan 

 

      



 

*Detailed agenda can be found on DC Water’s website at www.dcwater.com/about/board_agendas.cfm  

 

D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

  RETAIL WATER & SEWER RATES 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Tuesday, March 28, 2023; 9:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 
 

Call to Order Committee Chairperson 
 

Monthly Updates ........................................................................... Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Committee Workplan Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Agenda for April 25, 2023, Committee Meeting  .....................   Committee Chairperson 
 
 
Other Business Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Adjournment                                                                                                   

 

                     Attachment F 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.dcwater.com/about/board_agendas.cfm
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